Site Design Associates

Consulting Engineering and Land Planning

April 11,2019

Zoning Board of Appeals
Town of Windham

8 School Road
Windham, Maine 04062

RE: C.N. Brown Company — Big Apple Expansion
355 Roosevelt Trail

Dear Board Members:

On behalf of C.N. Brown Company (CNB), Site Design Associates (SDA) is
pleased to submit the enclosed Zoning Board of Appeals application and supporting
documentation. In conjunction with the scheduled replacement of the existing
underground fuel storage tanks, CNB is planning to demolish the existing retail store and
canopy, and construct a new store and canopy at 355 Roosevelt Trail. The property is
located in the Commercial District IIT (C3) zone.

We have included eight copies of the following information along with a check for
the $400 application fee:

e Application form

e Letter of Agent Authorization

e Letter from Peter Bailey

e Aerial photo

e Boundary and topographic survey
e Existing conditions plan

e Site plan

As a part of this process, the existing fuel dispensers will be replaced. There
currently are three dispensers located on the site. CNB would like to replace those three
and add an additional dispenser. Staff has advised us that the dispensers are considered an
automobile gas station, with the store as an accessory retail sales use. Automobile gas
stations are not a permitted use on the C3 zone. Retail sales use is permitted.

Staff referred us to section 203.2 of the Land Use Ordinance which states that a
non-conforming non-residential use may be expanded as follows:

- (a)By ten percent (10%) of the size existing on July 8, 1976with approval from
the Code Enforcement Officer,

- (b)the Zoning Board of Appeals can approve an 11%-100% expansion of the
size existing on July 8, 1976. They advised that we would need to provide
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evidence of what existed as of that date to quantify the amount of expansion
that is an additional gasoline dispenser island.

We have found evidence that indicates that there were four dispensers at the site on
July 8, 1976, which is included with the application materials. Please refer to the aerial
photograph and letter from Peter Bailey, whose father owned the property in the early to
mid 1970’s. Because there were four dispensers at that time, it is not clear that we need
7ZBA approval to add one dispenser to the existing three dispensers, since four dispensers
apparently existed on July 8, 1976.

Following is a discussion which addresses each of the approval standards of section
203.2.(b), if ZBA approval is required:

(1)That the expanded use shall not reduce the Level of Service, as defined, on adjacent
roadways or intersections,

Response: The addition of one dispenser will, not impact the level of service on Route
302/Roosevelt Trail. ITE Trip Generation Manual Indicates that one dispenser with two
fueling positions would result in 35 additional am peak hour trips, and 38 additional pm
peak hour trips. When compared to the traffic volume on Route 302, these increases will
be negligible.

(2)That the property has adequate sight distance for the location and type of expanded use,
Response: The drives are existing and sight distance will not be impacted by adding an
additional dispenser. Adequate sight distance is available in each direction from each

drive.

(3)That the amount of parking required to meet the minimum ordinance requirements for
the expanded use shall be provided,

Response: The additional dispenser will require two parking spaces, one on each side,
which will be provided.

(4)That the amount of noise, odors, vibrations, smoke, dust and air discharges of the
expanded use shall be equal to or less than the present use,

Response: There will be no additional noise, vibrations, smoke, dust or air discharges as a
result of adding an additional dispenser.

(5)That the amount of surface water runoff from the site shall not be increased,

The additional dispenser would be located on an existing impervious surface. Therefore,
the additional dispenser will not result in increased surface water runoff.
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(6)That an adequate buffer has been provided to screen an expanded commercial or
industrial use from any abutting residential use.

Response: Uses abutting the property are commercial.

(7)The Board of Appeals may impose conditions of approval that are specific to the
standards in this Subsection 203.A.1.(b).

Response: As noted on the site plan included with this application, the additional
dispenser would be located under a new canopy that is less non-conforming than the
existing canopy.

We believe that adding one dispenser to the site, can be done while meeting the
above standards, and request that the ZBA approve the additional dispenser, if approval is
required.

CNB also proposes to construct a new canopy with this redevelopment project,
whether it be for three or four dispensers. To accommodate an additional dispenser, the
new canopy footprint would obviously be larger than the existing canopy footprint. We
noted that land use code section 202.A states that the expansion of a non-conforming
structure shall be attached to the original structure and 202.B states that the replacement or
reconstruction of any nonconforming portion of the structure must be located within the
original building footprint.

It is generally uncommon to connect a new canopy to an existing canopy, due to
structural design requirements and code issues. Also, in order to improve circulation on
the site, and to reduce the non-conforming front setback of the structure, a new canopy
would not be located within the existing canopy footprint, but would be located as shown
on the enclosed site plan. Our proposal would decrease the non-conformance by
increasing the canopy front setback from 45 ft. to 51.2 ft. If ZBA approval is required to
reconstruct the canopy and to locate the new canopy outside of the existing canopy
footprint, resulting in a less non-conforming structure, we request that the board consider
approving this aspect of the plan as well.

On behalf of C. N. Brown Company, we thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,
Site Design Associates

7

Tom Saucier, P.E.
President

N:\2018 projects\18-208-03 Windham\ZBA\cover letter 04-11-19.doc



APPLICATION FOR APPEAL
TO WINDHAM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Fee Paid $400.00 CK # CASH CHARGE DATE

APPLICANT
NAME: C.N. Brown Company
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 200 South Paris. Maine 04281
TELEPHONE: 207-743-9212

OWNER
NAME: Applicant
ADDRESS:

TELEPHONE:

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY OR LOCATION 355 Roosevelt Trail

MAP# 12 LOT # _67E PROPERTY IS ZONED (3

LOT WIDTH: 220 ft. +/- LOT DEPTH: _580 ft. +/- LOT AREA: 142.877 sq. ft.
EXISTING USE OF PROPERTY: Ayutomohile Gas Station/Retail/Single Family

TYPE OF APPLICATION
X Expansion of a Non-Conforming Use
Variance from Ordinance
Conditional Use
Appeal from decision of Code Enforcement Officer
Home Occupation 2

PROPOSED USE: Please describe in detail what you wish to do and what the use of any
proposed structures will be. (Attach a letter of explanation if necessary :)
Automobile Gas Station/Retail/Single Family

Why is Board of Appeals approval required?
To increase the number of fuel dispensers, canopy size, and canopy layout

Amount of variance required, if any: ft.
TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM: Present On site Proposed_Qn site
STRUCTURAL DIMENSIONS:  (Exterior length and width)

Existing: _80 ft. By_ 25 ft. Number of Stories
Proposed:_105 ft. By_ 24 ft. Number of Stories
NUMBER OF ROOMS IN PROPOSED STRUCTURE:
IS ADDITIONAL PLUMBING CONTEMPLATED? Yes No_ X

If yes, please describe:
IF REQUIRED, HAS PLANNING BOARD APPROVAL BEEN OBTAINED?
Yes No Not Required X




A location map and a scaled site plan must accompany this application. The site plan must show
dimensions of the property, location of all buildings, yards, parking spaces and septic systems,
and all existing and proposed setbacks.

An application fee of $400.00 for residential appeals as well as for non-residential or multi-family
is required upon application submission. If the Code Enforcement Office determines that
ordinary and customary expenses associated with review of the development are higher than
the $400.00 fee, then the applicant shall be billed and shall pay to the Town prior to the final
approval said expenses, including, but not limited to cost associated with notification of
abutters, advertising of public meetings, and all the time dedicated to review of the development.

NOTE: Applicant or his/her representatives must attend board meetings. 1f a request is nceded to
be tabled, the applicant or his/her representative must attend meeting to ask to be tabled.
(11/721/91).

The right of any variance from the terms of this chapter granted by the Board of Appeals
shall expire if the work or change permitted under the variance is not begun within six
(6)months or substantially completed within one (1) year of the date of the vote by the

Board.

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS APPLICATION AND IN
ITS SUPPLEMENTS IS TR ? 'D CORRECT.

,\/4/"' Date 04-11-19

Applicant’s Signature

<~ Vi



Statement to Town of Windham Board of Appeals

I acknowledge submitting my application to the Board of Appeals and signing this statement that
I the undersigned:

State the proposed plan is to scale and reflects the true representation of the proposal requested.

1 further understand that if the Board finds that it does not, then the Board has the right to table
my application until I have met the requirements.

Applicants /ﬁ/ //é’
Signature E - Date 04-11-19

ra A



C. N. Brown Company

Mr. Tom Saucier, P.E.
Site Design Associates
23 Whiney Way

Topsham, Maine 04086

Towhom itmay concern,

This letter authorizes Tom Saucier to serve as an agent for C. N. Brown Company for

April 10, 2019

I C.N. Brown Way

P.0. Box 200

South Paris. Maine 0428 |
Phone:(207) 743-92 12
Fax: (207) 743-8357
wwiv.enbrown.com

the purpose of permi tting the proposed construction at 355 Roosevelt Trail, in

Windham, Maine.

Sincerely,

Covone YW -Meote

Kevin Moore
Maintenance Supervisor



April 8. 2019

Mr. Kevin Moore

C.N. Brown Company
P.O. Box 200

South Paris, Maine 04281

RE: 355 Roosevelt Trail
Windham, Maine

Dear Kevin:

It is my understanding that C.N. Brown Company (CNB) intends to construct a
new convenience store and canopy on your site adjacent to my property. It is also my
understanding that you wish to increase the number of dispensers from the current three to
four.

You have indicated to me that in order to increase the number of dispensers. vou
will need the approval of the Zoning Board of Appeals(ZBA), because the use is
considered by the town to be an Automobile Gas Station, which is not permitted in the C-3
district, and is considered a nonconforming use. The retail store is accessory to this use,
but is allowed as retail sales are a permitted use in the C-3 district.

In accordance with Section 203 of the Land Use Ordinance the Zoning Board of
Appeals can approve an 11%-100% expansion of the size existing on July 8, 1976. In
order to add the dispenser and file an application with the ZBA, you need to provide |
evidence of what existed as of that date to quantify the amount of expansion that is an
additional gasoline dispenser island.

I am sure there were four dispensers on the site prior to and on J uly 8, 1976. 1 have
attached an aerial photograph taken during that time which is evidence of the four
dispensers.

[f you have any questions, or require additional information. please do not hesitate
10 contact me.

Sincerely,







12/ 67/ EO0l/ /
BAILEY DAVID C &
BAILEY DAWN S
PO BOX 968
WINDHAM, ME 04062

12/ 59/ Al /
ROBINSON PAUL A &
ROBINSON SUSAN M
354 ROOSEVELT TRAIL
WINDHAM, ME 04062

121 72/ / /
CUMMINGS EARLE M &
CUMMINGS ELIZABETH RAY
44 NASH ROAD
WINDHAM, ME 04062

12/ 67/ D01/ /
JENSEN DANAE &
JENSEN LINDA L (TROTT)
343 ROOSEVELT TRAIL
WINDHAM, ME 04062

121 67/ D/ /
WALLINGFORD MICHAEL H &
WALLINGFORD DEBORAH E
PO BOX 702
RAYMOND, ME 04071

12/ 67/ E02/ /
357 PROPERTIES LLC
C/0 JOSEPH MAINS
64 FALMOUTH ROAD
WINDHAM, ME 04062

12/ 67/ Af /
BERZINIS REALTY LLC
483 ROOSEVELT TRAIL
WINDHAM, ME 04062

12/ 67/ B/ /
KR HORIZONS LLC
15 RUBEE RIDGE RD
WINDHAM, ME 04062

12/ 67/ E/ /
C N BROWN COMPANY
PO BOX 200
SOUTH PARIS, ME 04281

Abutters of
355 Roosevelt Trail
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WINDHAM BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF DECISION

DATE: January 2, 1992

TO: Mr. Peter A. Bailey
357 Roosevelt Trail
N. Windham, ME

Dear Mr. Bailey:

The Board of Appeals has voted to approve your request for
Expansion of a Non-conforming Use to be operated as a repair
garage on Lot 67E, Map 12.

Please see Roger Timmons if you have any questions.

Chairman, Board of Appeals




WBA 1/2/92

WINDHAM BOARD OF APPEALS
JANUARY 2, 1992
 MINUTES

PRESENT: Chairman Frank Koenig, Fred Panico, Dick Larrivee,
Bob Wake, Bill Bailey, Roger Timmons, CEO

Chairman Koening declared a quorum, introduced members of
the Board, and called the meeting to order at 7:40 p.m.

The Board reviewed the minutes of the previous meeting.

Mr. Larrivee moved to accept the minutes of the Dec.19th
meeting. Mr. Wake seconded. The motion carried
unanimously, with Mr. Bailey abstaining as he had not been
present at said meeting.

OLD BUSINESS:
Andrea Moore - Varilance

Brought back from the table was an application by Andrea
Moore for rear and sideline setback variances to relocate a
residence at 29 Kennard Road (ref. Property Tax Map 74 - Lot
29).

The Chairman noted that at a previous meeting it had been
voted to table the appeal, for the fourth time, until the
present meeting, with the understanding that if the
applicant did not appear the Board would dismiss the appeal
without prejudice. Ms. Moore's absence at the present
meeting was noted. Mr. Wake moved to dismiss the appeal
without prejudice. Mr. Bailey seconded. The motion carried
unanimously. Mr. Timmons agreed to advise Ms. Moore of said
action. -

PUBLIC HEARINGS:
Peter Bailey - Expansion of Conditional Use

The Chairman read the application of Peter A. Bailey, 357
Roosevelt Trail, (ref. Tax Map 12 - Lot 67E). Owner is Mr.
Bailey. Lot size is 320' x 470' approximately 15,000 sq.
feet, zoned C-3. This is a request for a conditional use
approval to use a new building as part of a repair garage.
Board of Appeals approval is necessary as this is a
non-conforming use in zone C-3. Existing structure is 30' x
40', proposed structure is 30' x 40'. Number of rooms is
two repair bays. There is no additional plumbing. Planning
Board approval is not necessary.

The Chairman then read a letter from the applicant to the
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Board dated December 13, and supporting the application,
which stated:

"On January 7, 1988 I came before this board for a special
exception use permit to operate a repair garage. Approval
was granted on this date. At this time I was told I could
not expand the building more than 100% which I agreed to. In
June 1991 I finished site work, ordered trusses and other
materials with delivery in mid-July; ordered concrete work
with floor to be poured on June 17th. I went to the town
office to get the necessary permit. I was told that I had
to go before the Appeals Board again. All preparation was
made, garage work was slow, concrete work was ready to be
done. My three sons and my sons' partner had time to build
the garage. 1 asked if I could get a permit to put a store
so I could get started but I was told I would have to go
before the Appeals Board before I could use [it] for a
repair shop. Outside of the building is completed, driveway
paved, 15 foot green strip is complete. Inside is not
complete, no lights, heat, insulation or wiring have been
done. I am using the building for storage, but would like
to finish it."

The Chairman noted a plan accompanying the application. Fee
has been paid, abutters notified, notice of meeting
published and the site inspected by members of the Board.

The Chairman then commented that the application is for
expansion of a non-conforming use, a repair garage on
Roosevelt Trail in the C-3 zone; site inspection reveals
that the proposed addition has been built and is in use. The
Chairman then cited Mr. Bailey's Dec. 13th letter to the
Board, specifically the reference to 100% expansion. The
Chairman commented further that: review of the Notice of
Decision and pertinent minutes (meeting of Jan. 7, 1988)
shows no mention of any expansion of the non-conforming use.
The Chairman concluded that Mr. Bailey must have
misunderstood something said at the meeting, as it was his
(the Chairman's) opinion that no member of the Board would
state that Mr. Bailey could expand up to 100% without Board
approval. The Chairman further noted that the permit to
expand was granted for a store which is allowed in the c-3
zone. He asked Mr. Bailey to explain his request for change
of use noting that the permit would not have been granted
for use as a repair garage without prior Board Approval.
Lastly the Chairman noted that in order for the Board to
grant an expansion of a non-conforming use, the applicant
must meet all requirements for conditional use.

Mr. Bailey then testified that it had been his understanding
that he could expand up to 100% simply by obtaining a
permit. He noted that the building is not complete, being
finished on the outside only, with nothing having been done
on the inside. He noted further that he had not
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deliberately attempted to "go against" any town ordinance,
but had simply relied on misinformation.

Mr. Timmons offered further clarification, noting that Mr.
Bailey had acted on information which may have previously
been accurate; but that due to changes in the language of
the zoning ordinance, Mr. Bailey cannot now do what he
wishes without coming before the Board.

The Chairman reiterated that neither the Notice of Decision
nor the pertinent minutes indicated that Mr. Bailey had been
told he could expand up to 100% without Board approval. Mr.
Bailey again indicated that such had been his belief. Mr.
Wake inquired as to whether the applicant had secured a
permit to expand the building by 100%. The applicant
responded that he had. Mr. Wake then inquired of the CEO as
to how the permit had been granted. It was explained that
the permit is for a conforming use, namely private storage,
for which it is currently being used; and that said permit
was sought in light of the applicant's schedule and
construction timetables; and that the applicant had stated
his intent to apply to the Zoning Board for an expansion of
non-conforming use at a later date. It was further
clarified that the applicant had met all procedural
requirements and meets all the requirements (setbacks, bulk,
space etc.) of the ordinance; that the permit was secured
with no misrepresentation, for private storage use and that
the applicant is now seeking approval for expansion of
non-conforming use. Mr. Timmons noted that applicant has
installed a state approved septic system to serve his entire
complex.

There being no further questions from the Board, the
Chairman then read from the ordinance regarding Conditional
Use requirements. The applicant indicated his ability to
meet all listed requirements. The Chairman questioned the
applicant as to additional curb cuts planned. Applicant
responded that such would remain unchanged.

There was no public testimony offered and the public hearing
was closed.

Mr. Larrivee moved to approve the request for an expansion
of a non-conforming use to be operated as a repair garage.
Mr. Wake seconded, stating that this is not an appeal or a
variance, but an expansion within the limits of the
ordinance of a use whose character the Board had already
approved in 1988 and that this is not granting a variance or
relaxing the zoning ordinance in granting this conditional
use. The motion carried unanimously and the hearing was
closed.

Carroll Gilliam - Variance
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The Chairman read the application of Carroll Gilliam seeking
a 1l4' front setback variance to put an addition on an
existing dwelling at 44 Beach Road (ref. Tax Map 31 - Lot
96) Property is zoned farm residential, is 100" x 280",
Board of Appeals approval is required as the proposed
addition would not conform to the required front setback.
Existing building is 22' x 32', one story. Proposed
addition is 22' x 12', one and one half rooms with no
additional plumbing. Planning board approval is not
required. A plan and two letters accompany the application.

The Chairman read the following letter dated Dec. 18 from
Carroll Gilliam to the Board:

"...I am requesting a variance change to add on a 12
addition to the front of my home. The existing bedroom
measures 8' x 10' and my bed measures 4', 6" x 6',
6"...there is just room for my bed. The rest of my bedroom
set is in my living room. By adding 12' to my home I can
have a full bedroom. I have had back surgery in the past
and ... it bothers me to climb steps [etc.]. The house next
to mine sets 12' from our private road, so with the addition
to my home it would still set back 16' from the road. With
this addition in place I can go on to redo the complete
exterior and roof damaged from Hurricane Bob. I need to
build on the front to take advantage of the small areas,
thus making the area large enough to have all of my bedroom
furniture in one room rather than in my living room as well.
As I am not adding in the total of my rooms, the sewerage
system need not be altered. Also there are fewer people
living here than in the past. By building out on the front
it will not affect the neighborhood."

The Chairman then read the following letter dated Dec. 18,
from Eugene Gilliam to the Board:

"Carroll would like to have a nice home on one floor. He
intends to update his home, comfort and his neighborhood.
This can be accomplished by building a small addition to the
front of his home. That is the most practical, cost-wise
and structure-wise, place to put it. It will maintain the
one level floor. Going up and down stairs bothers Carroll's
back. Any other place is a physical and burdensome
hardship. Any other place would not be practical to ,
construct because it will require more foundation support
and steps down to a lower level. The addition cannot be
built on the sides and be the same as the rest of the
floors. The height is not there to pitch the roof and again
steps would be needed. Steps are painfully damaging to
Carroll's well-being. At the same time the house next door
is closer to the private road than Carroll's proposed
addition would be. The road will never be public because it
would mean more carloads of hell-raisers tearing up and down
the road than the day I was helping him clear the trees from




his roof after Hurricane Bob. The road next to his was
blocked causing more traffic on his dead-end road. Common
sense shows that the street end is the only place to put the
addition to Carroll's house. It is possible te meet the
building requirements, good pitch, good size rafters and
joists and wall studs and the rafters properly secured to
the existing side wall, keeping the floors all on one
level..."

The Chairman noted that fee has been paid, abutters
notified, notice of meeting published and the site has been
inspected by members of the board.

The applicant then testified, describing the present layout

of the existing building, plans for construction of the

addition and winterizing an existing sun porch to be

converted to a bedroom. He reiterated the problems relating |
to his back surgery, and his inability to climb stairs and |
maneuver in small areas. He described damage to the

dwelling from Hurricane Bob and repairs and improvements

since done. He described damage to the roof and plans for

its repair and indicated his wish to combine the repairs and

construction of the addition into one job in the spring.

The Chairman then questioned the applicant as to possible
alternative locations for the addition. The applicant
indicated he did not feel such alternatives exist. Members
of the Board questioned the applicant and discussion ensued
as to the size of the sun porch in relation to the dwelling,
location of the existing bedroom and location of septic tank
in relation to the structure. The applicant outlined the
layout of rooms in the structure, noted a partition between
the sun porch and present bedroom and indicated that all
interior walls are load-bearing walls. It was the
applicant's opinion that, without the addition as proposed
and due to the present layout of rooms in the building,
anything larger than a 7' wide bedroom would not be
possible.

Applicant's brother, Eugehe Carroll, then testified
regarding various aspects of construction of the proposed
addition. The Chairman questioned the possibility of
constructing the addition on the side or back of the
building. Mr. Carroll responded that this would entail
extra expense and would not be as favorable a design as a
front addition. He noted also the location of the driveway
on one side and septic system on the other. Mr. Larrivee
noted the possibility of putting the addition on the rear of
the building.

The Chairman read the requirements for undue hardship.
Applicant responded that the property would still have value
and could yield "reasonable return" but could not be used as
he wishes without the variance. As to "unique
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circumstances" applicant indicated that although
alternatives to the proposed addition exist they are not as
favorable. He agreed that the character of the neighborhood
would not be changed with the granting of the variance.
Applicant was unclear as to the hardship being caused by
present or prior owners but stated that previous owners had
used the building as a summer dwelling and that the small
lot limited the size of the building.

There were no further questions from the Board; no opposing
testimony from the audience. Mr. Peter Bailey inquired as
to limitations on proximity of septic system to dwelling and
discussion ensued regarding same.

There were no further questions and the public hearing was
closed.

Mr. Larrivee moved to deny the request for a 14' front
setback variance as the lot size affords other expansion
alternatives and the request does not meet the criteria of
numbers 1, Z and 4 for undue hardship. Mr. Bailey seconded
and the motion carried unanimously. The hearing was closed.

There being no further business to come before the Board,
Mr. Bailey moved to adjourn. Mr. Wake seconded. Motion
carried unanimously. The meeting adjourned at 8:35 P.M.

Respectfully submitted,

Virginia Fowles

(Transcription from tape and notes)



APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR APPEAL
TO WINDHAM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
LAND USE APPLICATION

APPLICANT
NAME: (CaARROII. GILLIAM

ADDRESS: ¢4 BEACH ROAD, WINDHAM, MAINE
> ) TELEPHONE # ggo_2.25 "
OWNER ' gog -4+
NAME : SAME
ADDRESS :

TELEPHONE #
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY OR LOCATION
MAP # 37 LOT #_ gg PROPERTY IS ZONED f:'T;
LOT WIDTH: 100 ft. LOT DEPTH: < ¥© LOT AREA: sq.ft
EXISTING USE OF PROPERTY: g 1 43

Wttt

TYPE OF APPLICTION

Variance from Ordinance
Conditional Use

Special Exception

]

Appeal from decision of Code Enforcement Office
Interpretation of a home occupation

PROPOSED USE: DPlease describe in detail what you wish to do and what the
use of any proposed structures will be. (Attach letter of explanation,
if necessary:)

Why is Board of Appeals approval required? proposed addition would not

— conform to—reguired—front—sebbaek
Amount of variance required, if any: 14 Fi ft
TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM: Present - Proposed
STRUCTURE DIMENSIONS: (Exterior length and width)
Existing: 22 ft. by _35 ft. Number of Stories 1
Proposedyoyyi deoy ft. by ft. Number of Stories
NUMBER OF ROOMS IN PROPOSED STRUCTURE: 1% o

IS ADDITIONAL PLUMBING CONTEMPLATED? Yes No

I1f yes, please describe
IF REQUIRED, HAS PLANNING BOARD APPROVAL BEEN OBTAINED?

Yes No Not Required X




(2)

A location map and a scaled site plan must accompany this application.
The site plan must show dimensions of the property, the location of all
buildings, yards, parking spaces and septic systems, and all existing and
proposed setbhacks.

An application fee of $/0(.00 for a residential appeal, $125.00 for non-
residential or multi-family, is required upon application submission.

If a variance is requested, the applicant must demonstrate to the Board
that the following are true:

i,

2.

NOTE:

Strict application of the Ordinance would result in undue hardship
to the applicant.

Said hardship is not the result of action taken by the applicant
or a prior owner since the effective date of the Ordinance.

Said hardship is not solely an economic hardship.

The land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless a variance
is granted.

The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the
property and not to the general conditions in the neighborhood.

The granting of a variance will not alter the essential character
of the locality nor be detrimental to the public health, safety ”(}Nq&

and welfare. . B 3
Qppftcognt esths Ao allipd 7 yeclizg <f Ugpoctaliz Lo Le. fpld,
Any right secured by approval of the Board of Appeals shall expire
if the work or change involved has not begun within six months of
the date on which the appeal is granted, or if the work is not
substantially completed within one year of this date.

Any decision made by the Board of Appeals may be appealed to Superior
Court within thirty (30) days after the decision.

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS APPLICATION AND IN ITS
SUPPLEMENTS IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

. ' .
Date /,,,,7‘* /?‘"‘" ‘?/ Applicant's Signature @A‘A,ﬁ,(,/fx}'i, ﬂ/éomr“""“
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December 18,1991

Board of Zoning Appeals
Windham, Maine
04062

Re: Carroll Gilliam
44 Beach Road
Windham, Maine

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Carroll would like to have a nice home on one floor. |
He intends to update his home, comfort and his neighborhood.
This can be accomplished by building a small addition to |
the front of his home; that is the most practical, cost-wise |
and structure-wise place to put it. It will maintain the
one level floor; going up and down stairs bothers Carroll's
back.
Any other place is a physical and burdensome hardship.
Any other place would not be practical to contruct, because
it will require more foundation support and steps down to a
lower level.
The addition cannot be build on the sides and be the same
as the rest of the floors. The height is not there to pitch
the roof and, again, steps would be needed.
Steps are painfully damaging to Carroll's well-being.

At the same time, the house next door is closer to the
private road then Carroll's proposed addition would be.

The road will never be public because it would mean more
carloads of hell raisers tearing up and down the road then

the day I was helping him clear the trees from his roof

after Hurricane Bob. The road next to his was blocked

causing more traffic on his dead end road.

Common sense shows that the street end is the only place to put
the addition to Carroll's house.

It is possible to meet the building requirements, good pitch,
good size rafters and joist and wall studs and the rafters
properly secured to the existing side wall, keeping the floors
all on one level.

What else do you need to know?
Carroll is not asking for the world. Just a good size bedroom
where he can stretch out.

Enclosed is the plot and lot and hope plan.

Sincerely,

C;QTPJ3$&Mﬂ;k3 Eugene Gilliam




December 18,1991

Board of Zoning Appeals
Windham, Maine
04062

Ladies and Gentlemen:

My name is Carroll Gilliam and I am requesting a
variance change to add on a 12'f¢t. addition to the front
of my home.

The existing bedroom measures 8'x10' and my bed measures
4'6" x 6'6" so as you can see there is just room for my
bed; the rest of my bedroom set is in my living room.

By adding 12' to my home, I can have a full bedroom.
I've had back surgery in the past and the older I get, the
more it bothers me to climb steps and things like that.

The house next to mine sets 12'ft. from our private road,

so with the addition to my home, I would still set back 16'ft.
from the road.

With this addition in place, I can go on to redo the
complete exterior and roof damaged from Hurricane Bob.
I need to build on the front to take advantage of the small
areas, thus making the area large enough to have all of
my bedroom furniture in one room rather then in my living room
as well. As I am not adding in the total of my rooms, the
sewerage system need not be altered. Also, there are fewer
people living here then in the past.

By building out on the front, it will not effect the neighbor
hood any.

Sincerely,

Carroll Gilliam
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TOWN OF WINDHAM

The Windham Appeals Board will hold a public hearing
at the Windham Community Center on January 2, 1992
at 7:30 P.M. to hear information on the following

Land Use Application:

Application by Carroll Gilliam requesting
a front setback variance at 44 Beach Road
(reference Property Tax Map 31 - Lot 96) .

The Appeals Board Members will be meeting for on-site
inspections on Monday, December 30th, beginning at

7: A.M.




TOWN OF WINDHAM

The Windham Appeals Board will hold a public hearing
at the Windham Community Center on January 2, 1992
at 7:30 P.M. to hear information on the following
Land Use Application:

Application by Carroll Gilliam requesting
a front setback variance at 44 Beach Road
(reference Property Tax Map 31 - Lot 96).

The Appeals Board Members will be meeting for on-site

inspections on Monday, December 30th, beginning at
7: A.M,.
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR APPEAL
TO WINDHAM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

LAND USE APPLICATION
APPLICANT

NAME : /%)'72:’/‘? A /}&/LE/ ) /
BDDRESS: __ 35 2  Khovss cracor Fre e W s wesosns

O O L E S — # BFoS245

OWNER v |

NAME : /2{" Tzx /Ay ?ﬁ’)é %’/ s

ADDRESS: _I57  fposevkey Vo, wm/g‘ézya

TELEPHONE # FI2~ 526 3

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY OR LOCATION S _
MAP # [ LOT # 47 & PROPERTY IS ZONED ] |
LOT WIDTH: Z2 0 LOT DEPTH: 470 LOT AREA:

sqg.ft

EXISTING USE OF PROPERTY: [irpoih (3 ansce
TYPE QF APPLICTION

Variance from Ordinance-

Conditional Use
Special Exception

Appeal from decision of Code Enforcement Office

Interpretation of a home occupation

PROPOSED USE: Please describe in detail what you wish to do and what the
use of any proposed structures will be. (Attach tter, of explanation,

if necessary:) (7 og~NOP OUVER Ras v A7Ps
T0 £ 0vT— 0K wrsrdee

SHEETY (e 7 EA S e 4 bty N 4
Why is Board of Appeals approval required? £3£Z9/(Zé11&1; Llééa{ééj /E%ZZ?D
Cﬂ/}z’,ﬁ?é//é/ L) 2y %Mb /xj’y R sy -5z gé s

>
, L
Amount of variance requi_ré_d, if any: _/c?@?évﬂz} 7{%}2 / CTé ?/Mi;é lzd At
TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM: Presen v~V /" proposea’ v / '
STRUCTURE DIMENSIONS:  (Exterior length and width)
Existing: 30 £t by % A ft.  Number of Stories
Proposed:( ’ga/oﬁz R2Ft. by _ Y £t Number of Stories
NUMBER OF ROOMS 1IN PROPOSED STRUCTURE : A!Qﬂﬂi
IS ADDITIONAL PLUMBING CONTEMPLATED? Yes No b’/”’

_—

If yes, please describe
IF REQUIRED, HAS PLANNING-BOARD APPROVAL BEEN OBTAINED?
Yes No Not Required v




(2)

A location map and a scaled site plan must accompany this application.
The site plan must show dimensions of the property, the location of all
buildings, yards, parking spaces and septic systems, and all existing and
proposed setbacks.

An application fee of $75,00 for a residential appeal, $125.00 for non-
residential or multi-family, is required upon application submission.

If a variance is requested, the applicant must demonstrate to the Board
that the following are true:

1. Strict application of the Ordinance would result in undue hardship
to the applicant.

2. Said hardship is not the result of action taken by the applicant
or a prior owner since the effective date of the Ordinance. .

3. Said hardship is not solely an economic hardship.

4. The land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless a variance
is granted.

5. The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the
property and not to the general conditions in the neighborhood.

6. The granting of a variance will not alter the essential character
of the locality nor be detrimental to the public health, safety
and welfare.

NOTE: Any right secured by approval of the Board of Appeals shall expire
if the work or change involved has not begun within six months of
the date on which the appeal is granted, or if the work 1is not
substantially completed within one year of this date.

Any decision made by the Board of Appeals may be appealed to Superior
Court within thirty (30) days after the decision.

1 CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS APP
SUPPLEMENTS IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

) . .
Date % "Z/ - 3)? Applicant's Signature f%
Vi :giﬁég;ﬁ————

CATJIION AND IN ITS




TOWN OF WINDHAM

The Windham Appeals Board will hold a public hearing on
September 21, 1989 at the Windham Community Center at

7:30 PM to hear information on the following Land Use
Application:

Application by Peter A. Bailey requesting an
interpretation of expansion of a non-conforming
structure. Property located at 357 Roosevelt
Trail (reference Property Tax Map 12 - Lot 67E).
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WINDHAM BOARD OF AFFEALS
MINUTES ,
SEFTEMBER 21, 1989

A . _
FRESERNT « Chidirman Frank Foenig, David Davidson, Bill Hailey
Alan Brigham, Dick Larrivee, Fud Fellogyg, CEO

Excused: Fred Fanico

Chairman Foenig declared a quorum and called bthe mesting to order
at 7:30 pom.a.

Mr. Larrivee moved to waive reading of the 9/7/89 and 9/8/89
minutes and accept them with an amendment an Fage 10 of the
/7789 minutes to change "Rill Bailey confirmed that" to "HEill
Bailey asked if",

M. Davidson seconded and the motion carried unanimously.,

FUBLLIC HEARINGS:
Realvest, Inc. ~ Variance

Chairman Koenig read the application of Realvest on Route R b
for a variance to allow a 407 curb cut instead of the al lowed ¢
cult.  The Property is zoned C-1 and contains 198,000 square feet,
A48 curb cut was recomnmendesd by Jack Muwrphy, the traffic
engineer. A letter dated 8/11/89 was read into the Irecard
explaining that the 18° variance was granted on 7/7/89 but work
was not completed on the entrance and the approval expired. The
traffic study was attached to the application, this has been
reviewad and approved by the Flanning Foard. Fees a-e paicd,
abutters have been notified, notice of the hearing has been
published, and the site has been inspected by members of the
EBoard.

Richard Berman stated that two previous Board of Appeals
approval s (4/8/87 and 7/7/68) lapsed becauze the & month time
limit passed. Construction was held up becauwse of the market
cenditions: a huilding permit was never applied foe.

Traffic signalization is working and slowing traffic down, as
well as allowing gaps for traffic to move out of the site. There
will be 2 24° @uit lanes, a 4' island and & 127 entrance lane to
the project, with a &° gravel shoulder. The deceleration lane of
108" with a 200° trangition lane is shown on the plans.

Mo Berman felt hardship would be due to the lack of safety with
traffic not being able tg get in and out of the lot, and traffic
h&ing backed up in the lot. M. Davideon cited the Lrraffic study
which, stated that "if the business is successtul , a sscond



WEA 9/21 /69 Fage 2

driveway will bhe needed". He addecd that he did not kEnow whe
would vote for another curb cut.  Mr. Berman replied that the
Flanning Board did not want another curb cut and this ie whiy &
larger entrance wae designed. The entrance has also been
approvedd by1ﬁbDT.

David Davidson Expressed concern about damage to Fettingill Fond
from runatf from this development. M-, Eer-man replied that they
have hired hydrogeol ogi stes and geologists Lo design the detention
syatem and the applicantes Ar@E very sensitive tq_Pettingill Fond.

No members of the Public spoke in favor G opposition of the
appeaal ., o

Chairman Foening questioned the applicant with regard to the
hardship criteria. The RProperty is unique because it is on Route
SB2 with high summer traffic., Me. Herman believed the traffic
report substantiated the safely aspects of having a 40 diriveway.,

M. Davidson felt S0 would bhe safe- becauses only one car would
bes caming out of the exit as Opposed to two.

My Bailey moved to approve the variance to increass the entrance
foar Realvest, Tax Map 18, Lot 148, from 3@ to 48" in the
‘interest of safety. Mr, Brigham seconded and the motion care-iesd
4=1 (Davidson Opposeaed) .,

The appeal was closed.

Feter A. Bailey - Interpretation

Chairmean Foenig read the application of Peter A. Bailey, who ig
seeking a variance for a Canopy over gas Pumps. Bill Dale, of
the Town Attorney s Office, considers thies CAanopy as an Exparisl on
of a non=confarming structure.  The Property ie zoned -3, is
J2B w 478° , and contains an Bl w 4z building. The proposed
Eanapy is B2 x 24, There will be no additional plumbing.

Mire Bailey Brplained that Me. Timmons measzured the square footage
of the existing islands and the proposed Bquare footage under the
Canopy to determine the amount of variance needed. The gag '
station has existed since 1972 pumpe were removed one year ago
in April due Ho wat e seeping into the tanks. Inspection of the
site by the Board showed the first pump island approximately 25
from Route 2@, The proposed plan shows Has pumpe perpendicul ar
to Route 202 and the canopy would pe 45" from Route 2o,

Miew Bailey testified that there is no other Practical way tog
locate the PUMPE: he would have to remove the building and sl it
back in order te meet sebback requirements.  [Me. Bailey wishes tgo
convert the building into a small store with self-service gas
pumpes,
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Charlie Sheehan of C. N. Brown explained that he helped lay out
the pump islands to give them the visibility to be successful.
Fictures presented show a typical canopy and several other
stations C. N Brown operates. 6 cars can pump gas at one Lime.
The canopy gives protection from the elements, allows
concentrated lighting and an area for fire extinguishers, and the
sprinkler system is located under the Canopy.

M. Sheehan wasg informed that a 15° green strip is required
between the entrances; Nr. Sheehan had no problem with this, and
with reducing the existing entrance amd exit to Z0°. The cuwrb
cults can be Focated wherever the applicant wishes as long as the
green strip ie madntadned.

Froposed signs of about 90 sguare feet will not be on the State ©
right of way. There is additional parking in the rear and side

of the site, and this parking will not be paved. Measurements

ware taken from the property ping and not the right of way. It

ie 43' from the property line to the edge of the right of way.

Eill Bailey expressed concern about the distance between the
pumps and the building in case of a car fire and the possibility
OFf & car moving forward into the building. Fr. Sheehan felt the
<0 auwrb in front of the building would prevent a car from going
into the building.

Mo membere of the public spoke in favor ar opposition of the
appaal .

Section 01, conditional use standards, were then reviewed. The
applicant plans to start the project this year.

Mo Bailey moved to approve the regquest for expansion of a
non=conforming use for Peter A. Bailey, Tax Map 12, Lot S7E, with
the condition that the reguired 1% gresn strip he properly
installed not later than &/1/90. Mr. Larrives seconded and the
motion carried unanimously.

The appeal was closed.

Francis 9ilun -~ Variance

Chairman Foedig read the application of Francis Silun requesting
a variance to add a second floor to a non—conforming structure
which is zoned LRI and contains approximately 18,000 sq. ft.y it
is difficult to compute the square footage because of the odd
shape of the lot. Me. 8ilun thought the #20,600 sssessment had
some correlation to the square footage, but could net cantirm
this. The lot is located on Collins Ford.

Mr. Bailey is seeking a variance because any addition over 20% of
the structure requires Hoard of Appeals approvals. A variance of
200 square feet is being sought. The septic system is to be

replaced pending the soils test. A& second gtory of 24° x X2 is
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proposed and the outside of the structure will be changed Lo a
gambrel .

Fr. Silun exp®ained that he and his wife have & children, and
only 768 5qua#e feet of living area on the existing first floor.
Whern the children come to wvisit, they must sleep on the £1oor
and there is no room to move around. He hopes to improve the
quality of living but not increase the number of croupants in the
dwelling. .

Flane accompany the application, fees are paid, abutters have
heen nmti%ied% and the site has been inspected by members of the
Board. The application was submitted to DEF and Chairman ke
read the report from the DEF which ended with the statemant that
the variance does not appear to meet the criteria for undue '
hardship under Title 30, and should be denied.

Chairman Foenig felt the DEF was overstepping ite bounds and has
no right to tell the Board of Appeals how to vote, but felt
perhaps there was some misunderstanding by whomever ot the
report.  Chairman Foenig added that he could wnderstand if this
structure would pollute the pond.

M. Bailey explained that it is impossible to add to the house in
front, back or side becauvse of the location of the septic, pond
and road. HMe could add &34 square feet without a variance, Bbut
what kind of a structuwre would it be? Over 60% of the ot e
structures in the area have second stories.

M. Bailey computed the square footage by adding up the first
floor, basement, and porches as per Mr. Timmons' instructions.
Mr. Silun provided the BHoard with his answers to the hardship
criteria - that the existing home cannot facilitate the numizer- of
people in the family, there ie no other location for expansion,
and up is the only way to go. He agresd that the property would
probably yvield & reasonable retuwn.

Chairman Koenig responded that, if the Board goes by the letter
of the law, he doessn’'t feel the Board can approve this since he
would have to go with the DER's reasoning. Alan Brigham
responded that there are some "reasonable returns" which have to
do with guality of life. Bill Bailey felt the drawing did not
represent what the Board saw at the site and felt there was ret
@nough information for him to vote.

M. Davidson moved to approve a 200 square foot variance for
Francis Silun, Tax Map 54, Lot 228, based on testimony given.
Mire Larrivee seconded and the motion carried S-1-1 (Foenig
opposed, Bailey abetained).

The appeal was closed.

Reginald Butts ~ Interpretation
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Chairman Foenig read the application of Reginald Butts,
requesting interpretation of a grandfathered commercial use on
Depot Street.s The property contains 16,930 square feet, is zoned
farm, arnd haeﬁbeen a construction, prefab, warehouwse and machine
work site. PMe.o Butte would like to lease part of the building to
a light manufactuwring company such as a pallet manufacturer.
There will be no change in sewage, rno change in the 320° » 77 E,
one story structure which has two rooms.  Flumbing will be added
Abathroom and drinking water). A copy of the deed was provided,
fees are paid, abutters have been notified, the hearing date was
published, and the site has been ingpected by members of the
Board.

i

M. Butts explained that when he bought the building he purchased
it as industrial, but this building was grandfathered as
industrial use according to Steve Westra, and commercial use
according to Mr. Timmons. The industrial zone swrounds this
larnd.

M. Butts related previous uses taking place in this bradlding
over the past 30 years, including prefabbing of houses, machirnesey
uses, storage, and shipping. The front portion of the building
has not been used since July of this yeary W. M. Nichols ie using
the rear for rebuilding machinery.

According to the ordinance, assembly is considered the same as
manufacturing, according to Mr. Butts. The proposed tenant is a
similar type of operation as Nicholg, which is a type of
manufactuwring. The site containe almost three acres and
mini-storage was built along the side of the property. Mer. Butts
has had not complaints from residential neighbors.

Chairman Foenig explained that Roger Timmons turned this over to
the Board because manufacturing is not & defined use in the C-1
zone. Manufacturing ie a permitted use in the industrial
district, gpecial exceptions in the C-1 are pernitted uses in bhe
industrial district. o

There were no public comments.

Bill Bailey was concerned about the patential of a pallet
manufactuwrer producing dust. Me. Bubts thought the wood would be
cut on-site, but explained that, at the company‘s Leeds lacation,
they keep a trailer outside and blow the sawdust directly inta
the trailer. He assumed the same would be done here.

Eud Fellogg added that the State Fire Marshall somelimes cpet e
involved in these types of uses.

Mro Brigham moved to approve the request of Me. Butts to allow
manufacturing in the existing building on Tax Map 38, Lot 9SG, in
the farm zone. M-, Davidson seconded and the motion careied
unanimously.
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The appeal was closed.

Casca Northern Bank - Bign Variance
A,

Chairman Hoaﬂ%g read the application of Casco Northern EBanl:
reguesting a special exception permit to combine entrance/exit
and directional signs into two larger signs in the C~1 zone. The
property contains over 6,000 square feet and a new Building ie
under construction. Fees are paid, ahutters have been notified,
notice of the hearing was published, and members of the Hezard
have visited the site.
Mr. Bob Cote éuplained that the bank doesn’'t own the road but heg
@ right of way aver it. Signalization at the intersection has &
been upgraded and the parking lot and entrnaces have been et
back in anticipation of expansion of Route 302, There will be
two entrances for the public, one which will go to the drive
through and one for a manned teller. The front of the lot will
contain customer parking, with screened employee parking in the
rear.  Two more parking spaces than required are proavided.

The barnk proposed to combine & directional signs into two I
high signs with 36" x 28" faces. One sign will be at the first
entrry to the bank and the second will be located at the second
entry. The ordinance allows directional signs of three souare
feet, and does not limit the number of such signes the bank feels
these signs would clutter up the lot and that combined
directional sigrns will be neater and clearer.

[t is also felt the road will eventually extend as the Manchester
property is developed. Ed Bloomington of Coyne Signs explained
that the permit for 150 square feet includes the two building
gigns and the pole sign. These will not excesd the 150 & QUL a2
feet, and the pole sign will not be over 20° in height.

Mr. Cote explained that wWhere the plans show "Enytime Morey" ik
will say ATM or 24 hour teller. Me, Bloomington explained that
the lettering on the signs is determined in order to be visible
to a drivery; the size of the gign might be able to be cut down

but they do want the signage to be noticeable and want to have

some room for future changes or additions.

Chairman Foenig reviewesd the speeial exception criteria as
applicable. -

Fire Larrivee moved to approve the request for Casco Morthern
Bank's sign variance on Tax Map 70, Lot 22, with the condition
that these are the only two directional signs Casco Northern can
have. Mr. Bailey seconded and the motion carried unanimously,

The appeal was closed.

Charles .. and Margaret 0'Connell ~ Setback Variance
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Chairman Foenig read the application of Charlee and Margaret:

O Connell requesting a 10’ road setbacl variance and B' shore
variance tao construct a 2000 x 24° accessory building to be wsed
as storage ormitheir 50,750 square foot lot in Shoreland Zoning.
(o additimnmlhhlumbing Le planned, fees are paid, abutters have
been notified, notice of the hearing has been published, and
members of the Board have inspected the site.

Richard Thompson, attorney for the applicant, stated that Mr. and
Mre. O'Connell do not wish to ask for the variance from the
brooks; the building will be set bacl 795° from the brook.
frcording to the surveyor, the applicants can place the 24° » 20
building and need anly a 2 variance from the edge of the
roadway. -Though  the town considers this to be a 50 right of
way, the developer did not own the entire right of way which has
recently become a town road. Thie parcel was conveyed prior to
the subdivision and Rrook Road being approved.

Bill Railey thought it had been confirmed that the town has & 56
right of way, since he was present at a Council meeting where the
Fublic Works director verified the S@° right of way. He
questioned whether the Board can grant a variance in this type
of instance? What if it twrne out we are wreong in granting a
variance from the edge of the road?

Mo Thoampson stated that he is asking for & variance to put this
building 18@° from the edge of the S@° right of way: even if there
is a determination that the town owns it there would still be an
approved variance. In actuality, the building would .be =%° from
the edge of the existing roadway, and Me. Thompson felt this in
essence is only a 2' variance because according to the title
gearches thie land is owned by the applicant.

The application was amended and initialled to show no variance
request from the brook and & 10° front vero setbhaclk.

Chairman FKoenig stated that the Eoard rode the entire area and
about every building is 35’ or more from the property lines, in
accordance with the ordinance, and this request is excessive.

Mr. Thompson replied that a larger front setback would encroach
on the shore sethbacky thie property is narrow and there are no
ways to place a building and meet both sethacks. This will be &
garage for a dlassic car; there is an existing garage on the
property.

Undue hardship criteria was reviewed. Mo Thompson reiterated
that there iz no place to put the structure on the lot and meet
sethacks, due to the odd shape of the lot.

Mreo O0'Connell added that there will be trees left standing oan the
northerly side of the building, between the proposed bhuilding and
the road. Chairman Foenig added that this would still be
allowing a building 10 from the property line. Mr. Thompson
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reiterated that the applicant owns to the edge of the road and is
asking for the variance from the edge of the right of way in case
he ends up giving a portion of the land in the right of way to
the town. Hi% opinion is that they ony need a 2' variance in

A

actuality. 4

Mr. Bailey felt the Board should table thie and consult the Town
Attorney on this He felt the Council meeting at which the town
took aver the ra nu fram Colonial Acres is in direct contlict with
what is being Gﬂld here.

M. Thompson replied that George Sawyer was the registered land
surveyor who did the survey on the O0'Connell lot.

Mr. Larrivee moved to deny the 25 front yard setback variance

request of Charles L. and Margaret 0'Connell, Tax Map 234, Lot

14, on the grounds that the variance is ercessive and there is

not enough room on the lot. Mr. Bailey uauonded and the mmtlmn
carried Z-1-1 (Davidson opposed, Brigham abstained).

Chairman kEoenig added that, if the road should be expanded there
would be a building 16 from the edge of it and this is contrary
to the ordinance. Alan Brigham felt the 25° was exceseive, and
would like to see definitization of where the right of way
actually is; he might feel more strongly if there were not
already a garage on the property.

The appeal was closed.

OLD RBUSINESS:
George Wood -~ Revised Parking Flan

Chairman Foenig dispensed with the reading of the application
gince Mr. Wood has been before the Board several times on this
iesue.  The site was again ingpected by the Board. Me. Wood
explained that he wants to lift the building and put parking in
the bottom for three units, six 10° x 20 parking spaces. A 1°
foundation would allow 28° x &68° of internal parking; the back
third of the building ies already excavated 8' to 10°. Mr. Wood
preferse to lift the building as little as possible. Me would
have an engineer design the parking area and drainage.

vl
Chairman Foendg checked the ordinsnce and did not ses any way in
which the Hoard could grant anything on height variances; the
building may already be higher than the permited 25, but this is
grandfathered as long as Mr. Wood does not make the building
higher than it cwrently is.

M. Bailey moved to approve Mr. Wood's proposed &6 parking spaces

for three residential units under the building at Tax Map 38, Lot
45, provided it meets the building requirements of the CED. Mr.

Davidson seconded and the motion carried unanimously.
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M. Davidson moved to adjiow-n, Mr.

mesting adjowned at 11:0%5 p.m..
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